NATIONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Number 21247

THIRD DIVISION Docket Number SG-21277
Walter C. Wl | ace, Referee

éBr ot her hood of Railroad 8ignalmen
PARTI ES TO DISPUTE:

(M ssouri Pacific Railroad Company

STATEMENT OF ctAmM: Claim of the General Conmttee of the Brotherhood of
Rai | road Sigoalmen On t he Missouri Pacific Railroad

Conpany that:

(A) Enpl oyes of the Harnon El ectronics Co. performed installa-
tion and testing of CTC Signal equipnent in violation of the current Scope
Rule of the May 1, 1964 Signal men's Agreement. This viol ation began about
November 3, 1973 and Sti || existed February 14, 1974. Signal employes
wer e deni ed work experience and overtime compensation. Three and f our
Harmon employes WOr ked | n excess of 40 hours per week. Signal employes
were not allowed to work on am equal basis, end seniority did not prevail.

(B) Senior Signal Technician H, R Kelly was not allowed any
overtime work. D. L. Gilmore, a junior Signal Technician, worked overtime
as follows: Dec. 1, 1973 - (8) hours, Dec. 2, (10 1/2) hours, Dec. 8,

(8) nours, Dec. 9, (10) hours, Jan. 5, 1974 (7 1/2) nours, Jan. 6, (17)
hours. |t appears In this part of the Gaimthat Rules 307 and 600 (B) of
the current Signal men' 8 Agreement have been violated, and we request that
M. Kelly be paid (61) hours at the time and one-half rate of pay.

(C) Pmployes assigned t 0 Signal Gang #1342 headquartered at
North Little Rock, Ark., were denied overtime work in violation of current
Rule 307 of the 8ignalmen's Agreenment. Ho menber ofthe Signal Gang was
allowed to work January 6, 197%, when sonme Harmor Employes, aCarri er Signal
Technician, and a Signal Mintainer worked17 hours. W request that you
direct payment to Gang Signalmen L. D. Smith, 6. D. Palner, and S, L.
Wilkerson for (17) hours at the tine and one-half rate of pay.

(D It was decided by Signal Department Oificials that Signal
Mai ntai ner R H. Bryant woul d naintain the CTC equipment in t he new buil d-
ing at 2000 W Uth St. The new building is outside the territory assigned
to M. Bryant. Until changed by written notice, Mr.Bryant'sterritoryis
as assi ?ned by Signal Bulletin Number 4, 1972. M. Bryant is entitled to
Cass Eleven (1)} tine for all tine he works in the building, as per Rule 66
(D) of current Agreenent dated July 15, 1970. It is further noted that M.
Bryent Worked (17) hours overtime on January 6, 1974, in lieu of E« J.
Anousakes, asenior Signal Maintainer. The BRS requests that you direct pay-
ment to M. Anousakes for (17) hours et the tine and one-half rate of pay
as ?:urréant Rules 307 and 600 (B) of the May 1, 1964 Agreement have been
vi ol at ed.
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OPINION OF BOARD: The four clainb herein arose out of the installation
_ O new consol es and equi pnent for the Centralized
Traffic Control (CTC) in a new one-story office building on the north side
of the Arkansas River in Nerth Little Rock. The old Union Depot, |ocated
on the north side of the Arkansas River, had been sol d following t he ais-
continuation of passenger service. The work of installing the new CTC
equi pment began on June 7, 1973, and was finished on February 28, 1974.
The equipment was purchased from Harnon El ectronics under a purchase con-
tract that provided that Rarman personnel woul d supervise the installation
and guarantee the proper functioning of the equipment., The carrier'6
Signal Gang Ho. 1342 was assigned the werx of Installing the new equi pnent
subjeet t 0 supervision by Harmon personnel and supervisors inthe carrier's
Signal Department.

The first claim is premised upon allegations that Harmon employes
perforned installation and testing of CTC equipment in vi ol ation of the
Scope Rul e of the agreenent between the parties during the period Novem-
ber 3, 1973, t 0 February 14, 1974. Harmon enpl oyes supervised and even
participated in the testing of the signal equi pnent to insure that the
equipment was oper ati ng in accor dance wi t h specifications. It is denied
t hat Harmomenpl oyer "perfor med installation”,

The record doea not support a finding t hat Harmon Electronica
employes performed workot her then what was necessary to carry out it6
"obligation under the purchase contract” that Haxmon El ectroni c8 woul d
supervise the installation and guarant ee t he proper functioning of the
equipment. The record indi cate6 that the actual testing of the equi pment
and responsibility forits proper functioning 16 assigned t0 el ectronic
technicians in the Carrier' 6 Signal Departnent, and that two el ectronic
technicians enpl oyed at Little Rockworkedwith t he Harmon persomnel in
testing t he equipment as it was being installed and nade t he finalaccepte
ance test6 upon conpletion of the wok. Beyond this, the organization
failed to neet it6 burden of proof that workof installatiom and testing
of CTC Signal equipment was perforned by ot her than employes within the
scope Of the Agreement applicable here. See Third Division Award go. 17216
(Referee H Brown),

The next claimrelate6 to Senior Signal Technician Kelly's
assertions that he was denied overtime during the period December, 1973,
and January, 1974, while a junior Signal Technician, D. L. Gilmore worked
t he overtime of 61 hours. The record6 indicate Kel [y did work10 hours
overtime during this period. Al | agree that the senior man is entitl ed
to the overtine unless he waives that right. Here the difficulty occur6
because t her e is proof t hat Kelly relinquished this right to overtime i n
favor of Gilmore and there is also evidence that Kelly signed a statement
tothe effect he did sot relinguish such overtime, This conflict cannot
be resol ved by thi s Board and this portion of the claim must be dismissed

for failure of proof.
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The third claimrelates to the alleged denial of overtime work
t 0 the Signal Gang #1342 on Sunday, January 6, 197k, when some Harmon
employes and 8 Carrier Signal Technician and 8 Signal Mintainer worked
17 hours. Tnis clai masserts t hat work perforned by Harmonpeopl e shoula
have_been_Perforned by the gang.  The problem here is that the work is
not identified and there is no proof that the Harmon people and the tech-
nicians were doing work of the gang on that Sunday. There is evi dence,
however, that the Harmon enpl oyee and the technician8 were carrying out
testing and technician work on that date i n a manner whi ch was not in
~iolation of the Scope Rule here. |t followsthat this portion of the
clai mis defective in that the Brotherhood failed to prove a violation
of Rul e 307 of the Signalmen's Agreement.

Lastly, a claim of 17 hours overtime is asserted on behalf of
Signal Maintainer Ancusakes ONn t he basis thatSi gnal Msintainer
mai nt ai ned CTC equipment | ocat ed in North Littl e Rock on January 6, 1974.
The territories of the two are contiguous, divided by the Arkansas Ri ver
W t h Anousakes north of the river and Bryant south. This difficulty arose
when the CTC machine was noved to North Little Rock on the north side of
the river. The record is elear that responsibility for the ¢mc machine
i n both territories has custonarily been stated separately. |t i S claimed
t he machines ar e not consi dered 8 part of the geographical territory des=-
cridbed in the assigmment bul | etins coveringtrack side signal equi pment.
Here M. Bryant continued to be responsible for the CTC machi ne when it
was moved. Cl ai mant failed t 0 prove the CTC machine was not Wit hin Bryant's
assignment and there coul dnot be an award of overtime to Ancusakes f Or

wor kproper | y assigned anot her .
W conclude there is no validity to amy part of this claim for
t he reasons stated, and t he portions t her eof must be di sm ssed.

FPINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole
record and a1 the evi dence, f£inds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
~ That the Carrier and the Bmployes i nvol ved in this di spute are
respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the neaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division Of the Adj ust nent Board has | urisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenment was not violated.
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Claim dismissed.

NATTONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
xecutive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28t h day of Septenber 1976.




